## TERMS & CONDITIONS FOR SECONDMENT FOR INTERIM PRESIDENT

This Agreement is made as of the <u>30th</u> day of November, 2022.

## BETWEEN:

## DR. SHEILA EMBLETON

("Dr. Embleton")

#### – and –

## LAURENTIAN UNIVERSITY OF SUDBURY

("University")

WHEREAS, pursuant to The Laurentian University of Sudbury Act, the Board of Governors of the University (the "Board") has the power to appoint the Interim President and Vice-Chancellor of the University and to set the terms of the appointment;

AND WHEREAS, in pursuance of such power, the Board wishes to undemECtTd ( Court protection on November 28, 2022;

> AND WHEREAS the University has entered York University and Dr. Embleton to facilitate he Laurentian University;

AND WHEREAS Dr. Embleton has indicated her intention to return to the faculty at York University at the end of her term as Interim President and Vice-Chancellor,.

The parties agree the following are the Terms and Conditions of Dr. Embleton's appointment as Interim President of

# 1. <u>Term</u>

1.1 In accordance with the Secondment Agreement, Dr. Embleton will be appointed as the Interim President and Vice-Chancellor of the University on a full-time basis for a term commencing on January 1, 2023 and until the commencement of a new President (the "Term").

## 2. Duties & Responsibilities

2.1 The Interim President will report to the Board of Governors (the "Board") of the University in accordance with the policies established by the Board from time to tim e 42[t86989.(o)]J.455 0 0 3 624.u9f1nJJ.450 .185l1r.2f1.04

per kilometer automobile allowance rate established by the Canada Revenue Agency.

Reasonable professional development expenses will be approved for reimbursement by the Chair of the Board. Professional or membership